



\$~71

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 540/2017**

**UJJVAL CONSTRUCTIONS**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Manish Paliwal and Ms. Megha  
Yadav, Advocates.

versus

**LARSEN AND TOUBRO LTD.**

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Pallavi and Mr. Sumit Singh,  
Advocates.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

**ORDER**

% **08.08.2025**

**I.A. 19259/2025 (u/O XXVI Rule 1 of CPC by Plaintiff for appointment of  
Local Commissioner to record evidence)**

1. This application is filed on behalf of the Plaintiff under Order XXVI Rule 1 of the CPC for appointment of the Local Commissioner to record evidence.
2. Issue notice.
3. Ms. Pallavi, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Defendant and submits that the Defendant has no objection to the Local Commissioner being appointed for recording the evidence since Plaintiff is willing to bear the cost of proceedings.
4. Accordingly, with the consent of the parties, this application is allowed. Shri Vinay Kumar Khanna, former Principal District & Sessions



Judge, New Delhi (Mobile No. 9910384719), who is stated to be recording evidence in a connected matter, is appointed as the Local Commissioner to record evidence in the present case as well. Fee of the Local Commissioner is fixed at Rs. 2 lakhs, which shall be borne by the Plaintiff as stated in the application. Evidence will be recorded within the premises of this Court. Parties will contact the learned Local Commissioner for fixing dates for recording of evidence as per mutual convenience.

5. Application stands disposed of.

**JYOTI SINGH, J**

**AUGUST 8, 2025/YA**