



\$~13

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 540/2017

UJVAL CONSTRUCTIONS

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Manish Paliwal, Adv.

versus

LARSEN AND TOUBRO LTD.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Sumeet Singh & Mr. Harshit
S. Gahlot, Advs.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **17.10.2025**

**IA No.18636/2025 under Section 151 CPC moved by the
plaintiff seeking condonation of delay of 254 days in
re-filing List of Witnesses.**

1. As per office note, there is no fresh filing in the present matter.
2. Reply to the above-captioned IA has not been filed by the defendant till date.
3. Heard. In the instant application, it is submitted that due to pendency of the present matter before mediation centre and ill-health of the plaintiff, a delay of 254 days has been occasioned in re-filing of the List of Witnesses in the prescribed format and the initial List of Witnesses was filed within the stipulated time prescribed by law. In the interest of justice, the captioned IA is allowed and the delay in re-filing of the List of Witnesses in the proper format, by the plaintiff is condoned and the same is allowed to be taken on record. Accordingly, the captioned IA stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 540/2017

4. As per office note, List of Witnesses filed on behalf of the plaintiff is on record.
5. Vide order dated 08.08.2025, the Hon'ble Court has



appointed a Local Commissioner in the present matter for recording of evidence.

6. Learned counsels for the parties are directed to co-ordinate with the learned Local Commissioner for fixing the date for recording of evidence, as per their convenience and as per the convenience of Ld. Local Commissioner.

Re-notify the matter awaiting report of Ld. Local Commissioner on 13.02.2026.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
OCTOBER 17, 2025/ab